does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for
speculative purposes.

Price risk

Price risk is the risk of changes to market prices in the supply of electricity. This risk applies to
both the price at which the Company sells electricity to its customers and the price it pays for that
electricity. The Company manages this risk by signing up customers and suppliers to long-term
contracts where possible.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks are caused by fluctuations in interest rates which, in turn, are due to market
forces.

The Consolidated Entity’s main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held
to maturity investments, and borrowings. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Consolidated Entity’s profit or loss before taxes through the impact on cash and cash equivalents,
and borrowings with a decrease or an increase of 0.25% in interest rates.

It is the policy of the Consolidated Entity to manage their risks by continuously monitoring interest
rates.

   Consolidated Consolidated
   Entity 2019 Entity 2018
   $..... $..... 

Cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets  3,306,072   1,364,363

Borrowings  (5,218,509)  (1,351,078)

   (1,912,437)  13,285

Sensitivity

Effect on profit or loss before taxes

Increase 0.25% (4,781)  33

Decrease 0.25%  4,781   (33)

47

21   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risks are caused by the inability to raise the money needed to meet payment of liabilities
as and when they fall due. The Consolidated Entity manages liquidity risk by maintaining of
reserves and by continually monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and cash balances.

At 30 June 2019 current assets exceed current liabilities by $4,709,539 (2018: current assets
exceeded current liabilities by $1,901,643). Financial liabilities comprised trade payables, accruals
and other payables. All trade payables and accruals have a contractual maturity of 6 months or